

Department of International Relations University of Dhaka

Admission Announcement

8th Batch, Spring 2020

Professional Masters in International Relations (PMIR)

The Department of International Relations, University of Dhaka invites applications from the interested candidates for admission in Professional Masters in International Relations (PMIR) for Spring 2020 session. This eighteen-month accelerated professional degree programme contains the following features:

- (a) a total of three semesters;
- (b) 12 course units consisting of 48 credit hours; (c) research module on International Relations;
- (d) classes on weekends (Fridays and Saturdays).

Minimum Requirements

- Bachelor's degree in any discipline from any recognised university with at least 2nd class or a CGPA of 3 (on a 4.0 scale)/3.5 (on a 5.0 scale) in their academic careers.
- The applicants with a CGPA of at least 3.0 in the Post-Graduate Diploma in International Relations (PGDIR) programme offered by the Department are eligible for direct admission.

Admission Procedure

- Prospective applicants can collect application forms from and submit them to the Office of the Department on working days (10 a.m.-5 p.m.). Each form costs TK. 1000/-
- Last date of submission is 20 November 2019.
- Attested copies of all certificates and transcripts along with 2 passport size photos should be submitted with the application form.

- Written test for admission will be held on 13 December 2019 (Friday) at 10 a.m.
- The merit list of the successful candidates will be published on the basis of a score earned out of 105 marks (100 marks for written test plus 5 marks for two years of professional experience in a recognised organisation/institution).
 - The admission test is designed to evaluate qualitative aptitude, English language proficiency and analytical skills of the candidates.
- Admission test results will be announced tentatively on 20 December 2019.
- Successful candidates must enroll by 5 January 2020 after publication of the results.
- Classes of the 1st semester will commence on 10 January 2020.
- For further information, please refer to PMIR Prospectus or visit our website: http://www.duir.ac.bd/

PMIR programme offers comprehensive understanding of a wide range of theoretical and empirical perspectives on issues of regional and international politics, security and development. It is thus designed for further academic and career development of the professionals and practitioners.

Contact Details

Office of the Chair, Department of International Relations, 5th Floor, Social Sciences Faculty Building, University of Dhaka, Dhaka-1000. Phone: 9661920-73 ext. 6541 & 6542. Mobile: 01711043784, 01778964173, 01820225462, 01855013014; Email: ir@du.ac.bd Website: http://www.duir.ac.bd/

The Programme Coordination Committee reserves the right to make necessary changes to the above provisions